SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR:
Injectable and Tunable Poly(ethylene glycol) Analogue Hydrogels Based on
Poly(oligoethylene glycol methacrylate)
Niels M.B. Smeets, Emilia Bakaic, Mathew Patenaude and Todd Hoare*
Department of Chemical Engineering, McMaster University, 1280 Main St. W., Hamilton,
Ontario, Canada  L8S 4L7
Experimental
Materials: Oligo(ethylene glycol) methyl ether methacrylate with an average number-average

Synthesis of the aldehyde-functionalized precursor (PO100Ay): PO100Ay precursors were
prepared by adding AIBMe (60 mg, 0.26 mmol), OEGMA475 (4.0 g, 8.4 mmol), DMEMAm
(0.60 g, 3.5 mmol, for PO100A30) and TGA (1 μL, 0.02 mmol) to a 50 mL Schlenk flask. Dioxane
(20 mL) was added and the solution was purged with nitrogen for at least 30 minutes.
Subsequently, the flask was sealed and submerged in a pre-heated oil bath at 75°C for 4 hours
under magnetic stirring. After polymerization, the solvent was removed and the poly(OEGMA-
co-DMEMAm) polymer was purified by dialysis against DIW for a minimum of 6 (6+ hour)
cycles and lyophilized to dryness. The acetal groups of PO10A were subsequently converted to
aldehydes by dissolving 3.5 g of the copolymer prepared above in 75 mL DIW and 25 mL 1.0 M
Electronic Supplementary Material (ESI) for Chemical Communications
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2014
HCl in a 250 mL round-bottom flask. The solution was left to stir for 24 hours, dialyzed for a
minimum of 6 (6+ hour) cycles and lyophilized to dryness. The polymer was stored at 20 w/w%
in PBS at 4°C.
Synthesis of RGD labelled POA: RGD labelled POA precursor (PO100A30-RGD) was prepared
by incubating a solution of PO100A30 (0.6 g) and RGD (10 mg, 28.9 μmol) in 50 mL distilled
deionized water for 24 hours under continuous agitation. Subsequently, sodium
cyanoborohydride (18.2 mg, 0.29 mmol, 10 mol eq. to RGD) was added and the solution was
stirred for another 48 hours. The solution was dialyzed for a minimum of 6 (6+ hour) cycles and
lyophilized to dryness. The polymer was stored as 20 w/w% solution in PBS at 4°C.

[mol%] a
Actual
OEGMA475
[mol%]
Actual
Functional
Monomer
[mol%]b
Mn
[x103 g∙mol-1]c
Ð
[-]d
Average # of
Functional
Groups/Chain
PO100H20 NHNH2 20.0 81.8 18.2 16.9 2.66 8
PO100H25 NHNH2 25.0 77.9 22.1 18.1 2.43 10
PO100H30 NHNH2 30.0 72.8 27.2 19.4 2.35 16
PO100H40 NHNH2 40.0 64.4 35.6 19.1 3.15 20
PO100A20 CHO 20.0 82.7 17.3 19.5 3.15 7
PO100A25 CHO 25.0 75.2 24.8 17.9 2.87 9
PO100A30 CHO 30.0 71.9 28.1 19.3 2.43 12
PO100A40 CHO 40.0 60.2 39.8 20.3 3.21 17
Nomenclature: POxHy; x represents the mol fraction of OEGMA475 of the OEGMA monomers
used and y represents the theoretical mol fraction of functional monomer (hydrazide or
aldehyde). a Theoretical degree of functionalization in mol%, b Experimental degree of
functionalization as determined from conductometric base-into-acid titration for the hydrazide